2010-2011 Diverse Learning Environments Survey

Intergroup Relations Module
All Full-time Respondents

Total Men Women
University of California - San Diego UCSD All UCSD All UCSD All

All Full-time Respondents 2,026 11,226 885 4,145 1,141 7,081

Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the

following statements:

It is hard to listen to points of view that challenge my values
Strongly aaree 3.2% 2.8% 3.7% 3.7% 2.8% 2.2%
Agree 24.6% 23.5% 22.9% 22.8% 25.8% 24.0%
Disagree 56.7% 57.5% 54.5% 54.5% 58.3% 59.3%
Strongly disagree 15.6% 16.2% 18.9% 19.0% 13.0% 14.5%
Total (n) 2,000 10,983 873 4,058 1,127 6,925
Mean 2.15 2.13 211 211 2.18 2.14
Standard deviation 0.71 0.70 0.74 0.74 0.68 0.67
Significance - - -
Effect size - 0.03 - 0.00 - 0.06

I have a clear sense of my racial/ethnic background and what it

means for me
Strongly agree 25.2% 24.1% 24.6% 25.4% 25.7% 23.4%
Agree 58.6% 59.0% 58.6% 57.2% 58.7% 60.1%
Disagree 13.6% 14.7% 13.7% 14.7% 13.4% 14.7%
Strongly disagree 2.6% 2.2% 3.1% 2.1% 2.2% 1.8%
Total (n) 1,999 10,972 874 4,055 1,125 6,917
Mean 3.06 3.05 3.05 3.05 3.08 3.05
Standard deviation 0.70 0.69 0.71 0.71 0.69 0.67
Significance - - -
Effect size - 0.01 - 0.00 - 0.04

| clam up (freeze) when conflict involves strong emotions
Strongly agree 6.0% 5.7% 5.0% 5.0% 6.7% 6.1%
Agree 31.3% 30.7% 26.2% 26.0% 35.2% 33.4%
Disagree 50.5% 50.1% 52.2% 50.7% 49.2% 49.8%
Strongly disagree 12.3% 13.5% 16.5% 18.3% 9.0% 10.7%
Total (n) 1,999 10,971 873 4,055 1,126 6,916
Mean 231 2.29 2.20 2.18 2.40 2.35
Standard deviation 0.76 0.77 0.77 0.78 0.74 0.75
Significance - - - *
Effect size - 0.03 - 0.03 - 0.07

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001 Page 1 of 12



2010-2011 Diverse Learning Environments Survey

Intergroup Relations Module
All Full-time Respondents

Total Men Women
University of California - San Diego UCSD All UCSD All UCSD All

Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the

following statements:

I have a lot of pride in my racial/ethnic group and its

accomplishments
Strongly agree 19.2% 18.4% 18.4% 19.4% 19.7% 17.8%
Agree 55.6% 53.6% 52.4% 51.0% 58.0% 55.2%
Disagree 21.4% 23.3% 23.2% 23.2% 19.9% 23.4%
Strongly disagree 3.9% 4.7% 5.9% 6.4% 2.3% 3.7%
Total (n) 1,999 10,954 874 4,051 1,125 6,903
Mean 2.90 2.86 2.83 2.83 2.95 2.87
Standard deviation 0.74 0.76 0.79 0.81 0.70 0.74
Significance - * - - okk
Effect size - 0.05 - 0.00 - 0.11

I would rather hear a person’s conflicting view than have them

remain silent
Strongly agree 24.7% 25.0% 27.7% 28.1% 22.3% 23.1%
Agree 63.5% 64.2% 60.3% 60.0% 66.0% 66.8%
Disagree 11.3% 10.0% 11.2% 10.7% 11.4% 9.5%
Strongly disagree 0.6% 0.8% 0.8% 1.2% 0.4% 0.6%
Total (n) 1,998 10,969 873 4,054 1,125 6,915
Mean 312 3.13 3.15 3.15 3.10 312
Standard deviation 0.61 0.60 0.63 0.64 0.58 0.58
Significance - - -
Effect size - -0.02 - 0.00 - -0.03

| feel a strong attachment toward my own racial/ethnic group
Strongly agree 14.4% 15.3% 12.7% 15.0% 15.7% 15.4%
Agree 49.1% 46.3% 46.8% 44.9% 50.9% 47.1%
Disagree 30.7% 32.2% 32.4% 31.8% 29.3% 32.4%
Strongly disagree 5.9% 6.3% 8.1% 8.4% 4.1% 5.0%
Total (n) 2,000 10,956 874 4,053 1,126 6,903
Mean 2.72 271 2.64 2.66 2.78 2.73
Standard deviation 0.78 0.80 0.80 0.83 0.75 0.78
Significance - - - *
Effect size - 0.01 - -0.02 - 0.06

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001 Page 2 of 12



2010-2011 Diverse Learning Environments Survey

Intergroup Relations Module

All Full-time Respondents

Total Men Women
University of California - San Diego UCSD All UCSD All UCSD All
Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the
following statements:
I can help people from different groups use conflict constructively
Strongly aqree 12.4% 12.7% 13.6% 14.6% 11.4% 11.6%
Agree 62.9% 64.0% 61.5% 62.2% 64.0% 65.0%
Disagree 22.9% 21.9% 22.3% 20.9% 23.4% 22.4%
Strongly disagree 1.8% 1.5% 2.5% 2.2% 1.2% 1.0%
Total (n) 1,997 10,940 873 4,049 1,124 6,891
Mean 2.86 2.88 2.86 2.89 2.85 2.87
Standard deviation 0.64 0.62 0.66 0.66 0.61 0.60
Significance - - -
Effect size -0.03 -0.05 -0.03
While at this college: | have spent time trying to learn more about
my raciallethnic identity group
Very often 12.1% 12.7% 11.0% 11.6% 13.0% 13.3%
Often 23.5% 21.4% 23.8% 21.5% 23.2% 21.4%
Sometimes 31.1% 30.1% 30.0% 30.4% 32.0% 29.9%
Seldom 20.8% 21.8% 19.8% 21.1% 21.6% 22.2%
Never 12.5% 14.0% 15.3% 15.4% 10.2% 13.1%
Total (n) 1,998 10,988 873 4,063 1,125 6,925
Mean 3.02 2.97 2.95 2.93 3.07 3.00
Standard deviation 1.19 1.22 1.22 1.23 1.17 1.22
Significance - - -
Effect size 0.04 0.02 0.06
While at this college: | have been in situations where | was the
only person of my race/ethnic group
Very often 22.3% 19.6% 20.4% 19.4% 23.7% 19.6%
Often 21.0% 19.6% 21.3% 20.3% 20.7% 19.3%
Sometimes 28.3% 27.5% 29.8% 28.6% 27.2% 26.9%
Seldom 19.4% 20.9% 18.6% 19.8% 20.1% 21.6%
Never 9.0% 12.3% 10.0% 11.9% 8.3% 12.6%
Total (n) 1,998 10,991 873 4,063 1,125 6,928
Mean 3.28 3.13 3.24 3.16 3.32 312
Standard deviation 1.26 1.29 1.25 1.28 1.26 1.30
Significance - Hork - - Hokk
Effect size 0.12 0.06 0.15
Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001 Page 3 of 12
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2010-2011 Diverse Learning Environments Survey

Intergroup Relations Module
All Full-time Respondents

Total Men Women
University of California - San Diego UCSD All UCSD All UCSD All

Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the

following statements:

Students here are willing to talk about equity, injustice, and group

differences
Strongly agree 13.8% 21.0% 13.5% 19.2% 14.0% 22.1%
Agree 67.3% 67.5% 67.0% 67.8% 67.6% 67.3%
Disagree 16.9% 10.2% 17.9% 11.3% 16.2% 9.6%
Strongly disagree 2.0% 1.2% 1.6% 1.7% 2.2% 1.0%
Total (n) 1,983 10,918 867 4,042 1,116 6,876
Mean 2.93 3.08 2.92 3.05 2.93 KNI
Standard deviation 0.62 0.60 0.61 0.61 0.62 0.59
Significance - ok - Hokk - okk
Effect size -0.25 - -0.21 -0.31

When people feel frustrated about racial/ethnic stereotypes

applied to their group, | feel some of their frustration too
Strongly agree 14.5% 15.0% 12.2% 12.7% 16.3% 16.2%
Agree 63.6% 65.4% 60.1% 61.7% 66.3% 67.6%
Disagree 19.6% 17.6% 23.3% 21.9% 16.7% 15.1%
Strongly disagree 2.3% 2.0% 4.4% 3.7% 0.7% 1.0%
Total (n) 1,986 10,916 868 4,040 1,118 6,876
Mean 2.90 2.93 2.80 2.84 2.98 2.99
Standard deviation 0.65 0.63 0.70 0.68 0.60 0.59
Significance - - -
Effect size -0.05 - -0.06 -0.02

Discrimination in the workplace still limits the success of many

people of color
Strongly agree 17.6% 16.9% 15.3% 15.0% 19.3% 18.0%
Agree 53.1% 53.5% 51.6% 50.2% 54.3% 55.5%
Disagree 25.2% 24.7% 27.3% 27.5% 23.6% 23.0%
Strongly disagree 4.1% 4.9% 5.8% 7.2% 2.8% 3.6%
Total (n) 1,986 10,902 867 4,034 1,119 6,368
Mean 2.84 2.82 2.76 2.73 2.90 2.88
Standard deviation 0.75 0.76 0.78 0.80 0.73 0.73
Significance - - -
Effect size 0.03 - 0.04 0.03

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001 Page 4 of 12
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2010-2011 Diverse Learning Environments Survey

Intergroup Relations Module
All Full-time Respondents

Total Men Women
University of California - San Diego UCSD All UCSD All UCSD All

Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the

following statements:

When people feel proud of the accomplishments of someone of

their racial/ethnic group, | feel some of their pride as well
Strongly agree 14.0% 13.8% 10.1% 11.2% 17.1% 15.4%
Agree 61.9% 62.9% 58.9% 57.3% 64.2% 66.2%
Disagree 21.3% 20.4% 26.3% 26.1% 17.4% 17.0%
Strongly disagree 2.8% 2.9% 4.6% 5.4% 1.3% 1.4%
Total (n) 1,981 10,894 867 4,034 1,114 6,860
Mean 2.87 2.88 2.75 2.74 2.97 2.96
Standard deviation 0.67 0.67 0.70 0.72 0.63 0.62
Significance - - -
Effect size - -0.01 - 0.01 - 0.02

Most people of color are no longer discriminated against in this

country
Strongly agree 4.4% 5.0% 6.0% 7.5% 3.2% 3.5%
Agree 29.4% 30.9% 35.8% 35.8% 24.4% 28.0%
Disagree 46.7% 46.2% 41.5% 40.6% 50.8% 49.5%
Strongly disagree 19.5% 17.9% 16.7% 16.1% 21.6% 19.0%
Total (n) 1,988 10,914 869 4,039 1,119 6,875
Mean 2.19 2.23 231 2.35 2.09 2.16
Standard deviation 0.79 0.80 0.82 0.84 0.76 0.77
Significance - * - - o
Effect size - -0.05 - -0.05 - -0.09

There is at least one staff or faculty member here that | can talk to

about difficult social justice issues
Strongly agree 11.1% 13.8% 11.0% 13.7% 11.2% 13.8%
Agree 47.5% 50.2% 49.9% 50.7% 45.7% 49.9%
Disagree 30.9% 27.3% 28.8% 26.4% 32.6% 27.8%
Strongly disagree 10.4% 8.7% 10.4% 9.2% 10.5% 8.5%
Total (n) 1,984 10,896 866 4,032 1,118 6,864
Mean 2.59 2.69 2.61 2.69 2.58 2.69
Standard deviation 0.82 0.81 0.82 0.82 0.82 0.81
Significance - Hokk - o - okk
Effect size - -0.12 - -0.10 - -0.14

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001 Page 5 of 12



2010-2011 Diverse Learning Environments Survey

Intergroup Relations Module
All Full-time Respondents

Total Men Women
University of California - San Diego UCSD All UCSD All UCSD All

Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the

following statements:

What one can achieve in life is limited by one's race or ethnicity
Strongly agree 7.5% 6.9% 7.5% 7.4% 7.4% 6.6%
Agree 41.0% 40.0% 39.1% 37.4% 42.6% 41.6%
Disagree 37.6% 39.9% 34.7% 37.2% 39.8% 41.5%
Strongly disagree 13.9% 13.2% 18.7% 18.0% 10.2% 10.3%
Total (n) 1,983 10,897 867 4,036 1,116 6,861
Mean 2.42 241 2.35 2.34 2.47 2.44
Standard deviation 0.82 0.80 0.87 0.86 0.78 0.76
Significance - - -
Effect size - 0.01 - 0.01 - 0.04

When people express regret about the racial/ethnic biases they

were taught, | can empathize with their feelings
Strongly agree 9.9% 9.3% 9.3% 9.3% 10.4% 9.4%
Agree 65.8% 66.9% 64.5% 64.9% 66.9% 68.1%
Disagree 21.2% 20.7% 22.3% 21.7% 20.3% 20.1%
Strongly disagree 3.1% 3.0% 3.9% 4.1% 2.4% 2.4%
Total (n) 1,984 10,878 867 4,031 1,117 6,847
Mean 2.83 2.83 2.79 2.79 2.85 2.84
Standard deviation 0.64 0.63 0.66 0.66 0.62 0.61
Significance - - -
Effect size - 0.00 - 0.00 - 0.02

Inequalities in the educational system limit the success of people

of color
Strongly agree 14.9% 13.6% 14.3% 13.0% 15.3% 14.0%
Agree 43.6% 43.8% 39.0% 41.0% 47.1% 45.4%
Disagree 32.2% 32.9% 34.1% 32.4% 30.7% 33.3%
Strongly disagree 9.4% 9.7% 12.6% 13.7% 7.0% 7.3%
Total (n) 1,986 10,895 867 4,034 1,119 6,861
Mean 2.64 2.61 2.55 2.53 271 2.66
Standard deviation 0.85 0.84 0.89 0.88 0.81 0.81
Significance - - -
Effect size - 0.04 - 0.02 - 0.06

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001 Page 6 of 12



2010-2011 Diverse Learning Environments Survey

Intergroup Relations Module
All Full-time Respondents

Total Men Women
University of California - San Diego UCSD All UCSD All UCSD All

Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the

following statements:

When [ learn about the injustices that people of different

races/ethnicities have experienced, | tend to feel some of the

anger that they do
Stronalv aaree 16.5% 17.0% 14.0% 14.8% 18.4% 18.3%
Agree 63.2% 63.0% 60.0% 59.5% 65.8% 65.0%
Disagree 17.8% 17.5% 21.9% 21.2% 14.6% 15.2%
Strongly disagree 2.5% 2.6% 4.2% 4.5% 1.3% 1.5%
Total (n) 1,986 10,897 867 4,033 1,119 6,864
Mean 2.94 2.94 2.84 2.85 301 3.00
Standard deviation 0.66 0.67 0.71 0.72 0.62 0.63
Significance - - -
Effect size - 0.00 - -0.01 - 0.02

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001 Page 7 of 12




2010-2011 Diverse Learning Environments Survey

Intergroup Relations Module
All Full-time Respondents

Total Men Women
University of California - San Diego UCSD All UCSD All UCSD All

How often in the past year have you:

Avoided using language that reinforces negative stereotypes
Very often 28.5% 30.7% 22.4% 24.5% 33.2% 34.3%
Often 35.2% 36.5% 33.9% 33.7% 36.3% 38.1%
Sometimes 25.3% 23.4% 29.1% 28.5% 22.3% 20.4%
Seldom 6.5% 5.8% 8.5% 8.4% 5.0% 4.3%
Never 4.4% 3.6% 6.1% 4.8% 3.1% 2.9%
Total (n) 1,986 10,911 867 4,037 1,119 6,874
Mean 3.77 3.85 3.58 3.65 3.92 3.97
Standard deviation 1.07 1.04 111 1.08 1.02 0.99
Significance - ** - -
Effect size -0.08 - -0.06 -0.05

Participated in a coalition of different groups to address social

justice issues
Very often 6.0% 6.1% 5.4% 5.8% 6.5% 6.3%
Often 8.3% 9.5% 8.2% 9.2% 8.4% 9.7%
Sometimes 18.3% 19.3% 18.1% 18.2% 18.5% 20.0%
Seldom 21.4% 24.0% 19.6% 22.4% 22.7% 25.0%
Never 45.9% 41.0% 48.6% 44.3% 43.8% 39.1%
Total (n) 1,984 10,909 866 4,038 1,118 6,871
Mean 2.07 2.16 2.02 2.10 211 2.19
Standard deviation 1.23 1.23 1.22 1.23 1.24 1.23
Significance - b - - *
Effect size -0.07 - -0.07 -0.07

Challenged others on derogatory comments
Very often 8.8% 9.7% 7.6% 8.4% 9.7% 10.5%
Often 18.8% 19.8% 16.6% 17.2% 20.5% 21.4%
Sometimes 34.1% 36.1% 33.6% 35.0% 34.6% 36.7%
Seldom 20.9% 21.2% 21.7% 23.6% 20.3% 19.7%
Never 17.4% 13.2% 20.5% 15.8% 15.0% 11.7%
Total (n) 1,984 10,910 867 4,040 1,117 6,870
Mean 281 2.92 2.69 2.79 2.90 2.99
Standard deviation 1.19 1.15 1.19 1.15 1.18 1.14
Significance - Hokk - * - *
Effect size -0.10 - -0.09 -0.08

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001 Page 8 of 12
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2010-2011 Diverse Learning Environments Survey

Intergroup Relations Module
All Full-time Respondents

Total Men Women
University of California - San Diego UCSD All UCSD All UCSD All
How often in the past year have you:
Reinforced others for behaviors that support diversity
Very often 8.6% 9.8% 7.0% 8.5% 9.8% 10.6%
Often 22.9% 24.5% 20.7% 21.2% 24.7% 26.4%
Sometimes 33.8% 34.4% 33.4% 33.0% 34.1% 35.1%
Seldom 17.8% 17.2% 18.7% 19.3% 17.0% 16.0%
Never 16.9% 14.2% 20.2% 17.9% 14.3% 11.9%
Total (n) 1,983 10,889 866 4,034 1,117 6,855
Mean 2.89 2.99 2.76 2.83 2.99 3.08
Standard deviation 1.19 1.17 1.19 1.20 1.18 115
Significance - b - - *
Effect size - -0.09 - -0.06 - -0.08
Made efforts to educate myself about other groups
Very often 13.6% 14.2% 12.1% 12.7% 14.8% 15.1%
Often 27.3% 29.5% 25.0% 26.3% 29.1% 31.4%
Sometimes 34.0% 34.5% 33.5% 34.5% 34.4% 34.4%
Seldom 15.1% 14.3% 17.4% 16.3% 13.2% 13.2%
Never 10.0% 7.4% 12.0% 10.2% 8.4% 5.9%
Total (n) 1,986 10,913 868 4,042 1,118 6,871
Mean 3.20 3.29 3.08 3.15 3.29 3.37
Standard deviation 1.15 111 1.18 1.15 1.13 1.07
Significance - Hokk - - *
Effect size - -0.08 - -0.06 - -0.07
Worked with others to challenge discrimination
Very often 7.5% 8.2% 6.5% 7.2% 8.2% 8.8%
Often 13.1% 15.1% 13.1% 14.2% 13.1% 15.7%
Sometimes 25.0% 26.7% 23.5% 25.7% 26.1% 27.2%
Seldom 23.6% 25.2% 23.5% 24.7% 23.6% 25.5%
Never 30.8% 24.9% 33.3% 28.3% 28.9% 22.8%
Total (n) 1,984 10,901 867 4,037 1,117 6,864
Mean 243 2.57 2.36 2.47 2.48 2.62
Standard deviation 1.25 1.24 1.24 1.24 1.26 1.24
Significance - Hork - * - ork
Effect size - -0.11 - -0.09 - -0.11

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001 Page 9 of 12



2010-2011 Diverse Learning Environments Survey

Intergroup Relations Module
All Full-time Respondents

Total Men Women
University of California - San Diego UCSD All UCSD All UCSD All

We are all members of different social identity groups (e.g., sex,

race, ethnicity, sexual orientation, socioeconomic class). How

often in the past year have you thought about your:

Ability/disability status
Very often 9.1% 8.2% 10.0% 8.7% 8.3% 7.9%
Often 11.2% 11.6% 12.2% 12.2% 10.5% 11.2%
Sometimes 17.9% 18.2% 19.7% 19.1% 16.5% 17.6%
Seldom 17.0% 17.8% 15.3% 17.0% 18.3% 18.3%
Never 44.7% 44.2% 42.7% 43.0% 46.3% 44.9%
Total (n) 1,985 10,910 867 4,040 1,118 6,870
Mean 2.23 2.22 2.32 2.27 2.16 2.19
Standard deviation 1.36 1.33 1.39 1.35 1.33 1.32
Significance - - -
Effect size 0.01 0.04 -0.02

Age
Very often 12.1% 12.3% 11.7% 11.6% 12.4% 12.7%
Often 22.1% 23.0% 20.7% 20.7% 23.3% 24.4%
Sometimes 30.4% 31.6% 30.4% 31.0% 30.3% 32.0%
Seldom 18.6% 18.5% 18.0% 18.8% 19.0% 18.4%
Never 16.9% 14.6% 19.3% 17.9% 15.0% 12.6%
Total (n) 1,983 10,908 866 4,038 1,117 6,870
Mean 2.94 3.00 2.87 2.89 2.99 3.06
Standard deviation 1.25 1.22 1.27 1.25 1.23 1.20
Significance - * - -
Effect size -0.05 -0.02 -0.06

Citizenship status
Very often 6.0% 6.3% 6.0% 6.3% 6.0% 6.3%
Often 7.9% 8.6% 8.3% 9.4% 7.6% 8.2%
Sometimes 13.8% 14.4% 15.1% 15.2% 12.8% 13.9%
Seldom 16.2% 16.1% 14.4% 15.4% 17.6% 16.5%
Never 56.1% 54.6% 56.2% 53.7% 56.0% 55.2%
Total (n) 1,983 10,908 867 4,040 1,116 6,868
Mean 1.92 1.96 1.94 1.99 1.90 1.94
Standard deviation 1.24 1.27 1.26 1.28 1.23 1.26
Significance - - -
Effect size -0.03 -0.04 -0.03

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001
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2010-2011 Diverse Learning Environments Survey

Intergroup Relations Module
All Full-time Respondents

Total Men Women
University of California - San Diego UCSD All UCSD All UCSD All

We are all members of different social identity groups (e.g., sex,

race, ethnicity, sexual orientation, socioeconomic class). How

often in the past year have you thought about your:

Gender
Very often 9.6% 11.2% 7.2% 7.5% 11.4% 13.4%
Often 16.7% 19.7% 10.5% 12.9% 21.6% 23.7%
Sometimes 25.7% 27.1% 21.0% 23.1% 29.3% 29.4%
Seldom 18.3% 17.1% 18.5% 18.3% 18.2% 16.4%
Never 29.7% 24.9% 42.9% 38.3% 19.5% 17.1%
Total (n) 1,985 10,910 867 4,039 1,118 6,871
Mean 2.58 2.75 221 2.33 2.87 3.00
Standard deviation 1.32 1.32 1.29 1.30 1.27 1.27
Significance - b - * - o
Effect size -0.13 -0.09 -0.10

Political affiliation
Very often 8.4% 8.9% 9.5% 9.8% 7.5% 8.4%
Often 15.6% 18.1% 15.3% 17.7% 15.8% 18.3%
Sometimes 23.4% 27.7% 24.2% 28.0% 22.8% 27.5%
Seldom 24.3% 21.7% 22.3% 19.7% 25.8% 22.9%
Never 28.3% 23.6% 28.7% 24.8% 28.0% 22.9%
Total (n) 1,985 10,907 867 4,039 1,118 6,368
Mean 251 2.67 2.55 2.68 249 2.66
Standard deviation 1.28 1.26 1.30 1.29 1.26 1.25
Significance - Hokk - o - okk
Effect size -0.13 -0.10 -0.14

Race/ethnicity
Very often 13.8% 14.0% 13.4% 11.9% 14.1% 15.2%
Often 22.8% 21.7% 19.0% 19.1% 25.8% 23.3%
Sometimes 28.3% 28.9% 27.9% 28.5% 28.6% 29.1%
Seldom 18.5% 18.8% 19.1% 19.9% 18.0% 18.2%
Never 16.6% 16.6% 20.5% 20.7% 13.5% 14.2%
Total (n) 1,985 10,909 867 4,040 1,118 6,869
Mean 2.99 2.98 2.86 2.82 3.09 3.07
Standard deviation 1.28 1.28 131 1.29 1.24 1.26
Significance - - -
Effect size 0.01 0.03 0.02

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001
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2010-2011 Diverse Learning Environments Survey

Intergroup Relations Module
All Full-time Respondents

Total Men Women
University of California - San Diego UCSD All UCSD All UCSD All

We are all members of different social identity groups (e.g., sex,

race, ethnicity, sexual orientation, socioeconomic class). How

often in the past year have you thought about your:

Religious/spiritual affiliation
Very often 13.9% 16.0% 14.2% 16.2% 13.7% 15.9%
Often 18.6% 21.3% 17.6% 19.2% 19.4% 22.5%
Sometimes 24.3% 25.8% 25.4% 26.0% 23.4% 25.6%
Seldom 18.6% 17.6% 17.8% 17.4% 19.3% 17.7%
Never 24.5% 19.4% 25.0% 21.3% 24.2% 18.3%
Total (n) 1,985 10,912 867 4,040 1,118 6,872
Mean 2.79 2.97 2.78 2.92 2.79 3.00
Standard deviation 1.37 1.34 1.37 1.36 1.36 1.33
Significance - b - o - ork
Effect size -0.13 -0.10 -0.16

Sexual orientation
Very often 6.9% 7.8% 7.4% 8.5% 6.4% 7.4%
Often 9.0% 8.6% 9.0% 8.9% 9.0% 8.5%
Sometimes 13.8% 15.6% 15.6% 15.9% 12.4% 15.5%
Seldom 20.0% 20.9% 18.5% 18.9% 21.2% 22.0%
Never 50.4% 47.1% 49.5% 47.8% 51.0% 46.7%
Total (n) 1,983 10,908 866 4,039 1,117 6,869
Mean 2.02 2.09 2.06 211 1.99 2.08
Standard deviation 1.27 1.29 1.29 1.32 1.25 1.27
Significance - * - - *
Effect size -0.05 -0.04 -0.07

Socioeconomic class
Very often 14.0% 14.9% 13.0% 13.2% 14.7% 15.9%
Often 21.6% 22.3% 20.4% 20.1% 22.5% 23.6%
Sometimes 26.9% 30.1% 27.0% 30.1% 26.8% 30.2%
Seldom 19.3% 17.2% 19.4% 17.4% 19.2% 17.1%
Never 18.3% 15.5% 20.2% 19.2% 16.8% 13.3%
Total (n) 1,983 10,910 867 4,040 1,116 6,870
Mean 2.94 3.04 2.87 291 2.99 312
Standard deviation 1.30 1.27 131 1.29 1.30 1.25
Significance - o - - o
Effect size -0.08 -0.03 -0.10

Note: Significance * p<.05, ** p<.01, *** p<.001
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